Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Martinsville High School Academic Decathlon team.

Mayfield

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



20192904

HC 1060/DI 133

First Regular Session of the 121st General Assembly (2019)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the
2	Martinsville High School Academic Decathlon team.
3	Whereas, The Academic Decathlon large school state finals
4	took place at Purdue University on February 8 and 9, 2019;
5	Whereas, The Martinsville High School Academic Decathlon
6	team dominated the large school state finals by winning five of
7	the 10 categories;
8	Whereas, This state title is the third consecutive win for the
9	Academic Decathlon team;
10	Whereas, This achievement marks the 20th overall state
11	championship for the school's Academic Decathlon team;
12	Whereas, The Martinsville High School Academic Decathlon
13	team will have the privilege of representing Indiana at the
14	United States Academic Decathlon National Finals in
15	Bloomington, Minnesota, in April;
16	Whereas, The Martinsville High School Academic Decathlon
17	roster consists of Devon Heath, Joe Rahman, Aric Peine,
18	Mason Littell, Baileigh Hofer, Sabrina Chouinard, Brandon
19	Duke, Nelson Eaton, Cameron Clark and coaches Chris
20	Sturgeon, Kenneth Barrett, Matt Smith, Scott Salmon, and
21	Clifford Marr;
22	Whereas, Preparation for and success in the Academic
~~	

Decathlon requires immense dedication, sacrifice, hundreds of
hours of practice, and community support to excel at such a



2019

HC 1060/DI 133

1 high level; and

2	Whereas, The Martinsville High School Academic Decathlon
3	team scored the highest score achieved by a team in the history
4	of the Indiana Academic Decathlon State Tournament with a
5	combined score of 45,229 points: Therefore,
6	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
7	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
8	the Senate concurring:
9	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
10	congratulates the Martinsville High School Academic
11	Decathlon team on winning the 2019 state championship.
12	SECTION 2. That the Indiana General Assembly supports
13	the Martinsville High School Academic Decathlon team during
14	the 2019 United States Academic Decathlon National Finals in
15	April.
16	SECTION 3. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
17	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to
18	Martinsville High School Academic Decathlon coach Chris
19	Sturgeon for distribution.
19	

